

ESKİ METİN	YENİ METİN
MADDE 4 – MERKEZ VE ŞUBELER	MADDE 4 – MERKEZ VE ŞUBELER
Şirket'in merkezi İstanbul'dadır. Şirket'in adresi Aydınevler Mahallesi, İnönü Caddesi, No:20, Küçükyalı Ofispark, 34854, Maltepe/İstanbul'dur. Adres değişikliğinde yeni adres, Ticaret Sicili'ne tescil ve Türkiye Ticaret Sicili Gazetesi'nde ilân ettirilir ve ayrıca Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu ile Ticaret Bakanlığı'na bildirilir. Tescil ve ilân edilmiş adrese yapılan tebligat şirkete yapılmış sayılır. Tescil ve ilân edilmiş adresinden ayrılmış olmasına rağmen, yeni adresini süresi içinde tescil ettirmemiş Şirket için bu durum fesih sebebi sayılır. Şirket Ticaret Bakanlığı, Yabancı Sermaye Genel Müdürlüğü ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'na bilgi vermek kaydı ile yurt içinde ve yurt dışında şubeler ve mümessillikler açabilir.	Şirket'in merkezi İstanbul'dadır. Şirket'in adresi Aydınevler Mahallesi, İsmet İnönü Caddesi, No:20, Küçükyalı B Blok Ofispark, 34854, Maltepe/İstanbul'dur. Adres değişikliğinde yeni adres, Ticaret Sicili'ne tescil ve Türkiye Ticaret Sicili Gazetesi'nde ilân ettirilir ve ayrıca Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu ile Ticaret Bakanlığı'na bildirilir. Tescil ve ilân edilmiş adrese yapılan tebligat şirkete yapılmış sayılır. Şirket Ticaret Bakanlığı, Teşvik Uygulama ve Yabancı Sermaye Genel Müdürlüğü ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'na bilgi vermek kaydı ile yurt içinde ve yurt dışında şubeler ve mümessillikler açabilir.
MADDE 6 – ŞİRKETİN SERMAYESİ	MADDE 6 – ŞİRKETİN SERMAYESİ
Şirket, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 13.04.2000 tarih ve 40/572 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir. Şirket kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 2.200.000.000 TL'dir (ikimilyarikiyüz milyon Türk Lirası). Şirket'in çıkarılmış sermayesi, 2.200.000.000 TL (ikimilyarikiyüz milyon Türk Lirası) olup, her biri 1,00 TL (bir Türk Lirası) nominal değerli 2.200.000.000 (ikimilyarikiyüz milyon) adet nama yazılı paya ayrılmış olup, söz konusu çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ödenmiştir. Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni, 2020-2024 yılları (5 yıl) için geçerlidir. 2024 yılından sonra yönetim kurulunun sermaye artırımı kararı alabilmesi için; yeni bir tavan tutarı ile ilgili Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle genel kuruldan 5 (beş) yılı geçmemek üzere yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur. Söz konusu yetkinin alınmaması durumunda yönetim kurulu kararı ile sermaye artırımı yapılamaz. Yönetim kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda yetkilendirildiği kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya ve yine	Şirket, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 13.04.2000 tarih ve 40/572 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir. Şirket kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 2.200.000.000 TL'dir (ikimilyarikiyüz milyon Türk Lirası). Şirket'in çıkarılmış sermayesi, 2.200.000.000 TL (ikimilyarikiyüz milyon Türk Lirası) olup, her biri 1,00 TL (bir Türk Lirası) nominal değerli 2.200.000.000 (ikimilyarikiyüz milyon) adet nama yazılı paya ayrılmış olup, söz konusu çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ödenmiştir. Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni, 2025-2029 yılları (5 yıl) için geçerlidir. 2029 yılından sonra yönetim kurulunun sermaye artırımı kararı alabilmesi için; yeni bir tavan tutarı ile ilgili Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle genel kuruldan 5 (beş) yılı geçmemek üzere yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur. Söz konusu yetkinin alınmaması durumunda yönetim kurulu kararı ile sermaye artırımı yapılamaz. Yönetim kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda yetkilendirildiği kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya ve yine

yine yetkilendirildiği kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar primli hisse ihracı konusunda karar almaya yetkilidir. Yönetim Kurulunun pay sahiplerinin yeni pay alma haklarını sınırlandırma yetkisi yoktur.	yetkilendirildiği kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar primli hisse ihracı konusunda karar almaya yetkilidir. Yönetim Kurulunun pay sahiplerinin yeni pay alma haklarını sınırlandırma yetkisi yoktur.
---	--

PREVIOUS TEXT	NEW TEXT
ARTICLE 4 – HEADQUARTER AND BRANCHES	ARTICLE 4 – HEADQUARTER AND BRANCHES
The Company shall be headquartered in Istanbul, at the address of Aydınevler Mahallesi, İnönü Caddesi, No:20, Küçükyalı Ofispark, 34854, Maltepe/İstanbul. The new address, whenever changed, shall be registered with the Trade Registry and published in the Trade Registry Gazette and notified to the Capital Market Board and the Ministry of Trade. Any notification sent to the address registered and published shall be deemed as received by the Company. If the Company changes its address and does not register the new one in due time, the situation will be deemed as one of the termination causes of the Company. The Company may open branches and representative offices in or outside Turkey provided that the Ministry of Trade, Foreign Investment Directorate and the Capital Market Board are informed thereof.	The Company shall be headquartered in Istanbul, at the address of Aydınevler Mahallesi, İsmet İnönü Caddesi, No:20, Küçükyalı B Blok Ofispark, 34854, Maltepe/İstanbul. The new address, whenever changed, shall be registered with the Trade Registry and published in the Trade Registry Gazette and notified to the Capital Market Board and the Ministry of Trade. Any notification sent to the address registered and published shall be deemed as received by the Company. The Company may open branches and representative offices in or outside Turkey provided that the Ministry of Trade, Incentive Implementation and Foreign Investment Directorate and the Capital Market Board are informed thereof.
ARTICLE 6: SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY	ARTICLE 6: SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY
The Company adopted the registered capital system as per Capital Markets Law and implemented the registered capital system by the Capital Markets Board’s permit dated 13.04.2000 and numbered 40/572. The ceiling for registered capital of the Company is TRY 2,200,000,000 (twobilliontwohundredmillion Turkish Liras). The Company’s issued share capital is TRY 2,200,000,000 (twobilliontwohundred million Turkish Liras) and fully paid and is divided into 2,200,000,000	The Company adopted the registered capital system as per Capital Markets Law and implemented the registered capital system by the Capital Markets Board’s permit dated 13.04.2000 and numbered 40/572. The ceiling for registered capital of the Company is TRY 2,200,000,000 (twobilliontwohundredmillion Turkish Liras). The Company’s issued share capital is TRY 2,200,000,000 (twobilliontwohundred million

(twobilliontwohundred) registered shares each having a nominal value of TRY 1.00 (one Turkish Lira), and the said issued share capital is fully paid free of collusion. The authorisation for the ceiling of registered capital granted by the Capital Markets Board, shall be valid for the years 2020 through 2024 (5 years). After the year 2024, it is mandatory for the Board of Directors to be able to resolve on share capital increase, to obtain the authorisation of the General Assembly by also obtaining the Capital Markets Board's permit for a new ceiling amount to be valid for a term of up to 5 (five) years. In case the abovementioned authorisation is not obtained, capital increase cannot be made with a Board of Directors resolution. The Board of Directors is authorised, at times it deems required, in accordance with the provisions of Capital Markets Law, to increase the issued share capital by issuing new shares up to the authorised ceiling of registered capital and to take a decision on the issuance of premium shares also up to the authorised ceiling of registered capital. The Board of Directors is not authorised to limit the pre-emption rights of the shareholders.	Turkish Liras) and fully paid and is divided into 2,200,000,000 (twobilliontwohundred) registered shares each having a nominal value of TRY 1.00 (one Turkish Lira), and the said issued share capital is fully paid free of collusion. The authorisation for the ceiling of registered capital granted by the Capital Markets Board, shall be valid for the years 2025 through 2029 (5 years). After the year 2029, it is mandatory for the Board of Directors to be able to resolve on share capital increase, to obtain the authorisation of the General Assembly by also obtaining the Capital Markets Board's permit for a new ceiling amount to be valid for a term of up to 5 (five) years. In case the abovementioned authorisation is not obtained, capital increase cannot be made with a Board of Directors resolution. The Board of Directors is authorised, at times it deems required, in accordance with the provisions of Capital Markets Law, to increase the issued share capital by issuing new shares up to the authorised ceiling of registered capital and to take a decision on the issuance of premium shares also up to the authorised ceiling of registered capital. The Board of Directors is not authorised to limit the pre-emption rights of the shareholders.
---	---